evidence represented by United’s recent losses outweighs the more subjective positive evidence. As a result of this conclusion, United has established a full valuation allowance against its deferred tax asset.

On June 17, 2011, United completed a 1-for-5 reverse stock split, whereby each 5 shares of United’s common stock was reclassified into one share of common stock, and each 5 shares of United’s non-
voting common stock was reclassified into one share of non-voting common stock. All share and per share amounts for all periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the reverse split as though it had
occurred prior to the earliest period presented.

7

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Accordingly, the June 30, 2011 consolidated financial statements have been restated to account for this determination. The effect of this change in the consolidated financial statements was as follows (in
thousands except per share amounts).

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2011   Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated
As

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Income tax expense (benefit)   $ 5,077   $ (4,411)   $ 666   $ (89,913)   $ 90,439   $ 526
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   7,617   4,411   12,028   (134,869)   (90,439)   (225,308)
Net income (loss)   7,617   4,411   12,028   (134,869)   (90,439)   (225,308)
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   4,601   4,411   9,012   (140,663)   (90,439)   (231,102)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share—basic   0.18   0.17   0.35   (6.40)   (4.12)   (10.52)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share—diluted   0.08   0.08   0.16   (6.40)   (4.12)   (10.52)
Income (loss) per common share—basic   0.18   0.17   0.35   (6.40)   (4.12)   (10.52)
Income (loss) per common share—diluted   0.08   0.08   0.16   (6.40)   (4.12)   (10.52)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
Net loss   $ (134,869)   $ (90,439)   $ (225,308)
Unrealized holding losses on available for sale securities   5,133   2,870   8,003
Unrealized losses on derivative financial instrument qualifying as cash flow hedges   (5,879)   (3,743)   (9,622)
Comprehensive loss   (135,615)   (91,312)   (226,927)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities:
Net loss   $ (134,869)   $ (90,439)   $ (225,308)
Net change in other assets and accrued interest receivable   (49,255)   90,439   41,184

   As of June 30, 2011   As of December 31, 2010
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Net deferred tax asset   $ 261,268   $ (261,268)   $ —   $ 166,937   $ (166,937)   $ —
Other assets   172,074   3,894   175,968   183,160   —   183,160
Total assets   7,409,669   (257,374)   7,152,295   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259
Capital surplus   1,051,607   875   1,052,482   741,244   —   741,244
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (476,230)   (247,148)   (723,378)   (335,567)   (156,709)   (492,276)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   30,333   (11,101)   19,232   31,079   (10,228)   20,851
Total shareholders’ equity   859,975   (257,374)   602,601   635,515   (166,937)   468,578
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   7,409,669   (257,374)   7,152,295   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259

Note 3 – Accounting Standards Updates

In May 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-04, Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRS (“ASU
No. 2011-04”). ASU No. 2011-04 primarily represents clarification to existing guidance. It does change the concepts of the valuation premise and highest and best use, stating that they are only relevant for
nonfinancial assets. The guidance also changes the application of premiums and discounts and includes new disclosures. ASU No. 2011-04 is effective for United in the first quarter of 2012. Although